5/10/02

FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) (Rev. 03-01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp.5/31/2002) P08/REV03

01 FC:581

05-15-2002



Docket No.: 114846.2

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERC
Patent and Trademark Offic

Tab settings → → ▼		10208	9687	▼		lacktriangle	▼
To the Honorable Commissione	r of Pa	tents and Trademarks	Please record	the attached ori	ginal docume	ents or c	opy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):			Name and address of receiving party(ies):				
Snowden-Sutton Associates, Inc.			Name: Inovera Bioscience Development, LLC				
			Internal A	.ddress:			
Additional compared of conveying weather	\						
Additional names(s) of conveying party(is	<del>9</del> S) 	☐ Yes ☒ No					
3. Nature of conveyance:							
☑ Assignment			Street Address: P.O. Box 790				
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name			921 Bethlehem Pike				
☐ Other			City: Spri	ing House	State:	PA Z	ZIP: <u>19477</u>
Execution Date: April 11, 2002			Additional na	me(s) & address(e	s) attached?	☐ Yes	⊠ No
4. Application number(s) or patent	numb	ers(s):				2	
If this document is being filed to	gether	with a new application	, the execution	date of the appl	ication i	THE PART OF THE PA	
If this document is being filed together with a new application.  A. Patent Application No.(s)			B. P	Patent No.(s)		<b>1</b>	
				124.272	R		
			6,	124,373	$\mathcal{O}$		
						- E	
						# 1000 E	ı
		Additional numbers attac	ched? 🔲 Ye	s 🗵 No		(3) 	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:			6. Total number of applications and patents involved:				
Name: Robert A. Koons Jr., Es	quire		7 Total fee	(37 CFR 3.41):	\$	40.00	, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
Internal Address: Buchanan Ingersoll P.C.			1				uld bo
			credit	sed - Any excess ed or debited to a	deposit accou	int CHE	CK No. 2578
			☐ Autho	orized to be charg	ged to deposi	t accour	ıt
Street Address: Eleven Penn Center, 14th Floor			8. Deposit a	ccount number:			
1835 Market S	treet	والمنافعة	502194				
City: Philadelphia	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)						
O Claterant and size than		DO NOT	USE THIS SPAC	<u> </u>			
<ol> <li>Statement and signature.</li> <li>To the best of my knowledge at of the original document.</li> </ol>	nd belie	ef, the foregoing inform	ation is true af	nd correct and an	ny attached co	opy is a	true copy
Robert A. Koons Jr., Esquire	400		May 3,	2002			
Name of Person Signin			Signature		5	Date	
15/14/2002 DRYRHE 00000288 E929573		pages including cover s					
		Mail documents to be recorded wit	n requirea cover sheet	inioimation to:			

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Snowden-Sutton Associates, Inc., a Pennsylvania Corporation, (SNOWDEN) owns a certain invention entitled

## NUTRITIONAL COMPOSITION FOR THE TREATMENT OF INFLAMMATORY BOWEL DISEASES

for which Letters Patent of the United States, Serial Number 6,214,373, issued on April 10, 2001; and

WHEREAS, SNOWDEN, became a member of Inovera Bioscience

Development, LLC, a Pennsylvania limited liability company, (INOVERA) by agreement

dated April 17, 2001 and INOVERA is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in, to and

under said invention and in, to and under said Letters Patent and similar legal protection to be

obtained therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that in consideration of membership in INOVERA, and for other good and valuable consideration, SNOWDEN hereby sells, assigns and transfers to INOVERA the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said invention and Letters Patent in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and to all Letters Patent or similar legal protection in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to be obtained for said invention by any continuation, divisional, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

SNOWDEN HEREBY COVENANTS that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale; and

**4730**18

SNOWDEN FURTHER COVENANTS that INOVERA will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said Letters Patent, said invention and legal equivalents in foreign countries as may be known and accessible to SNOWDEN and SNOWDEN will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to INOVERA or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof in any foreign country which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, We have hereunto set hand and seal this day of

<u>frpril 11</u>, 2002.

SNOWDEN-SUTTON ASSOCIATES

<u>V 4-11-02</u> Date

sper Blunc

President

STATE OF: Pennsylvania

COUNTY OF: Montgomery

BE IT KNOWN, that on this \\\ day of \( \frac{1}{2002}, 2002, before me personally came Robert B. Snowden, to me known to be the person mentioned in and who executed the foregoing assignment, and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same as his free act and deed for the use and purposes therein mention.

Notary Public: Christine P. Rittenhouse

My Commission Expires: Vol 11 2004

473018

## CONTRIBUTION AND ASSIGNMENT OF ALL RIGHTS IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This Contribution and Assignment of All Rights in Intellectual Property (the "Contribution and Assignment") is dated as of April 17, 2001 and is made by Snowden-Sutton Associates, Inc., a Pennsylvania corporation ("Snowden").

## **BACKGROUND:**

WHEREAS, as of this same date, Snowden became a member of Inovera Bioscience Development, LLC, a Pennsylvania limited liability company ("Inovera"); and

WHEREAS, Snowden desires to contribute, assign and transfer its ownership interests in certain Intellectual Property (as defined below) to Inovera in exchange for membership interests in Inovera; and

WHEREAS, Snowden, Carlsson-Rensselaer Corporation, a Pennsylvania corporation ("CR") and Channel Island Laboratories, Inc., a Pennsylvania corporation ("Channel") have entered into an agreement dated as of this same date (the "FORVIA Trademark Agreement") whereby certain trademark rights associated with a certain vitamin treatment for inflammatory bowel disease called FORVIA are to be transferred from CR and/or Channel to Snowden and from Snowden to Inovera.

NOW, THEREFORE, the undersigned hereby agrees, intending to be legally bound, as follows:

- 1. <u>Intellectual Property</u>. The intellectual property contributed to Inovera by this Contribution and Assignment includes all inventions, trademarks and service marks, U.S. and foreign patents and the goodwill signified thereby, trade secrets, information, documentation, technology, know-how and other items developed and prepared in whole or in part by Snowden that are used in, constitute or relate to FORVIA (collectively, the "Intellectual Property").
- 2. Contribution to Inovera. In exchange for membership interests in Inovera, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Snowden hereby contributes, assigns and transfers to Inovera, its successors and assigns, Snowden's entire right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property, now owned or hereafter acquired, and in and to any and all improvements, works of authorship and processes embodied therein, and any and all intellectual property rights and any legal equivalents thereof, including the right to apply for, register, or claim priority in, letters patent, copyrights, trademark, service mark and trade secret protection, and to enforce such rights, title and interest by lawsuit or otherwise, including such rights to be transferred pursuant to the FORVIA Trademark Agreement. The contribution by Snowden of the Intellectual Property is made to Inovera free and clear of any mortgage, pledge, security interest, lien, restriction on use or transfer, any conditional sale or other title retention agreement, or any lease in the nature thereof.

1-PH/1429168.1

PATENT REEL: 012884 FRAME: 0004 3. Governing Law. This Contribution and Assignment shall be governed by and be construed in accordance with the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, without regard to conflicts of law principles thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Contribution and Assignment as of the date first above written.

SNOWDEN-SUTTON ASSOCIATES, INC.

Name: Robert B. Snowden

Title: President

1-PH/1429168.1

**RECORDED: 05/10/2002** 

PATENT REEL: 012884 FRAME: 0005